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 Phone: (410) 332-8963 

 Fax: (410) 332-8118 

greg.rapisarda@saul.com 

www.saul.com 

 

November 30, 2018 
Updated: February 4, 2019 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
Zoning Division 
2664 Riva Road, Floor 3 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
 

Re:  Letter of Explanation by New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Mobility 
LLC for a New Telecommunications Facility at 401 Hall Road, Crownsville, 
Maryland 21032.  

 
Dear Zoning Division: 
 

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Mobility LLC (“AT&T”) is excited about 
the opportunity to add and improve wireless services in Crownsville, Maryland.  AT&T proposes 
to construct and install a new telecommunications facility that will include a 184’ monopole 
(180’ pole with 4’ lightning rod) within a 50’ x 50’ fenced equipment compound (the “Facility”) 
on a portion of the property owned by the Herald Harbor Volunteer Fire Department at 401 Hall 
Road, Crownsville, MD 21032 (the “Property”).   

 
As explained in detail below, AT&T’s proposal will require a conditional use and 

variances from two sections of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code (the “Code”): the 200’ 
setback requirements in Section 18-11-117(2) and the maximum structure height provisions in 
Section 18-11-117(3). 
 
I. EXHIBITS ATTACHED 
 

Exhibit A:  Radio Frequency Propagation Map for Existing and Proposed Coverage 
Exhibit B:  Zoning Drawings 
Exhibit C:  Engineer’s Design Certification Letter  
Exhibit D:  Public Safety Communication System Certification Letter  
Exhibit E: Sworn Statement of Ryan Triller 
Exhibit F: Confirmation Letter of Pre-File Meeting 
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II. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Due to a lack of co-location opportunities, AT&T identified the Property as the most 

viable location for a new telecommunications facility.  The Code allows for telecommunications 
facilities to be located on properties owned by a volunteer fire department.  The Property is 
entirely surrounded by residential properties in need of wireless services.  However, there are no 
other viable properties or co-location alternatives to otherwise provide Crownsville residents 
with wireless and emergency communication services.   

 
Given the unique nature of the Property and the surrounding area, AT&T is requesting 

variances from two provisions of the Code: the 200’ setback requirements in Section 18-11-
117(2) and the maximum structure height provisions in Section 18-11-117(3). 

 
AT&T requests seven (7) variances from the 200 foot setback requirement in Section 18-

11-117(2).  The Property is the only viable location for a telecommunications facility in a heavily 
residentially-zoned area.  Due to the size and shape of the Property, and its usage by Herald 
Harbor Volunteer Fire Department, there is no feasible way to locate a telecommunications 
tower on the Property that is at least 200 feet from all nearby residentially-zoned parcels.  AT&T 
focused on locating the Facility in an area to maximize screening from existing trees and away 
from as many residences and major roads as possible.  AT&T’s structural engineers certified 
that, in the unlikely event that the Facility was to become comprised, the tower would have a 
maximum “fall zone” of 50 feet, well short of surrounding properties and structures.   

 
AT&T also requests a variance from the maximum structure height provisions in Section 

18-11-117(3).  Due to the ground elevation and surrounding topography, AT&T’s radio 
frequency (“RF”) engineers determined that AT&T’s equipment would need to be located at 175 
feet in order to meet AT&T’s coverage goals.  Therefore, a 180 foot monopole (with 4 foot 
lightning rod) is required.  Reducing the height of the proposed tower would limit its 
effectiveness in proving wireless coverage.  Additionally, the height of the pole would maximize 
the co-location opportunities for other wireless carriers (at 165, 155, and 145 feet) further 
reducing the need for additional towers in the area.   
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III. INTRODUCTION  

 
AT&T is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) to provide 

wireless telecommunications services in Anne Arundel County, Maryland.  AT&T needs this 
additional monopole antenna in order to provide and improve the delivery of wireless services to 
residents in Anne Arundel County and to emergency service providers in the area.  (See Radio 
Frequency Propagation Map for Existing and Proposed Coverage attached as Exhibit A).  
Ultimately, the proposed site will allow residents and commuters to experience better signal 
quality and diminished dropped calls.   

 
The Property is located on the grounds of a volunteer fire department and is in an ideal 

location proximate to the residential and other areas that need new and improved wireless 
network coverage, without encumbering any private landowners.  The Property is located in an 
area with mature trees that will reduce or eliminate any visual impact.  The Facility will also 
provide co-location space for three additional commercial wireless providers, allowing them to 
eliminate gaps in their own coverage networks without the need for additional towers.   

 
A commercial telecommunications facility permanently located on the ground on land 

owned by a volunteer fire company requires conditional use approval in the R-5 zoning district.  
(See Code § 18-4-106).  With two exceptions, AT&T’s proposed Facility complies with or 
exceeds the conditional use requirements for commercial telecommunications facilities in § 18-
10-114 and § 18-11-117 of the Code.   

 
Section 18-11-117(2) requires that “A structure permanently located on the ground shall 

be located at least 200 feet or one foot for each foot of height, whichever is greater, from the lot 
line of a: (i) property located in a residential district; (ii) residentially occupied property…”  In 
this case, that 200’ setback requirement is impossible to meet due to the size and locating of the 
Property (See AT&T’S Zoning Drawings attached as Exhibit B, at p. C-3).  Accordingly, AT&T 
seeks a variance from § 18-11-117(2) to permit the facility to be setback less than 200 feet from 
seven nearby residentially zoned properties to the south and west of the Property.  None of these 
properties will be directly impacted by the Facility, which will be surrounded by mature trees, 
and which a licensed and professional engineer from KCI Technologies has certified will have a 
“fall zone” of 50-ft.  “The engineering will ensure that in the unlikely event that this pole would 
experience an event that would cause a compromise, the monopole itself will buckle in on itself, 
collapsing upon itself, to ensure a fall radius that would be a maximum of 50-ft from the base of 
the monopole.”  (See Engineer’s Design Certification Letter attached as Exhibit C). 

 
Section 18-11-117(3) requires that “The height of a structure permanently located on the 

ground may not exceed: …  (ii)   for two or more providers, 140 feet, or 170 feet for a private 
facility located on government-owned land.”  In this case, the 180 monopole will allow AT&T to 
locate its antenna equipment at 175 feet.  AT&T’s radio frequency engineers determined 175 feet 
was the lowest height with which AT&T could meet its coverage goals and fill in the existing 
coverage gap in its wireless network.  Additionally, the height of the pole will allow three 
additional commercial telecommunications providers to co-locate antennas at 165 feet, 155 feet, 
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and 145 feet.  The height of these co-location spaces will allow other commercial wireless 
providers to fill in gaps in their networks and maximize their wireless coverage, without the need 
to build additional towers in the area.   
 

IV. JUSTIFICATION & COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODE PROVISIONS 
 
A. VARIANCE PROVISIONS 

 
Section 18-16-305.  Variances. 
 
(a)   Requirements for zoning variances. The Administrative Hearing Officer may vary or 
modify the provisions of this article when it is alleged that practical difficulties or unnecessary 
hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the spirit of law is 
observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done. A variance may be granted only if 
the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the following affirmative findings: 

(1)   Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or 
shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and 
inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in 
strict conformance with this article; or 

(2)   Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant 
of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to 
enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

• AT&T Response:  AT&T’s Zoning Drawings and site plan are attached to this letter.  
(See Zoning Drawings attached as Exhibit B). The Zoning Drawings provide critical 
information that support these variance requests.  The requested variances meet these 
requirements due to the Property’s location and unique physical conditions and the 
uniqueness of AT&T’s wireless needs. The Property is the best location to improve 
telecommunication services coverage in Crownsville, Maryland.  The Property is unique 
because it is owned by a volunteer fire department in the middle of an area that is heavily 
zoned as residential.  The Property is ideally located to fill in AT&T’s existing coverage 
gap (See Ex. A, Maps of Existing and Proposed Coverage) and there are no alternative 
properties nearby that have willing landowners, meet Code requirements for a conditional 
use, and/or have a willing landowner to lease space.  AT&T has determined that no other 
property in the area will meet its existing wireless coverage needs.  The Facility is 
permitted in an R-5 zone when located on land owned by a volunteer fire department 
when it meets the requirements for conditional use and special exceptions.  The Property 
itself is small (approximately 250’ x 350’) and is completely surrounded by residentially 
owned properties, which is why the proposed Facility cannot comply with § 18-11-
117(2).  (See Ex. B, Zoning Drawings at p. C-3).  AT&T’s radio frequency engineering 
requirements dictate the location of the telecommunications facility in order to improve 
network coverage in a particular area and require an antenna height of approximately 
175’ above ground level to meet AT&T’s coverage goals.  The Property’s location and 
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unique features, combined with AT&T’s needs and radio frequency requirements, 
constitute exceptional circumstances and support the requested variances.  AT&T will 
present clarifying or additional information as needed at the upcoming hearing.  

(b)   Requirements for critical or bog protection area variances. For a property located in the 
critical area or a bog protection area, a variance to the requirements of the County's critical area 
program or the bog protection program may be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer 
makes the following affirmative findings: 

* * * 

• AT&T Response: The Property is not located in a critical area or bog protection area 
and, therefore, Section 18-16-305(b) is not applicable.  

(c)   Requirements for all variances. A variance may not be granted unless it is found that: 

(1)   the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; and 

• AT&T Response: AT&T’s proposed Facility is in the best location on the Property to 
minimize any potential adverse visual impacts.  Moreover, the Property is surrounded by 
residentially zoned parcels and there is nowhere on the Property where a 
telecommunications facility can meet the 200’ setback requirement.  (See Ex. B, Site Plan 
at pp. C-2 & C-3).  AT&T’s has requested the minimum variances which are to permit 
the proposed Facility to be at approximately 83’ to 189’ from residentially zoned 
properties to the south and west.  (See Exhibit A, Site Plan at pp. C-2 and C-3).  The 
variances from the 200’ setback are required given the size of the Property, as there was 
no location on the Property which would have complied with the setback requirement.  
The location was selected to maximize the screening from existing trees and the distance 
from major roadways.  Further, the tower’s certified maximum “fall zone” of 50 feet 
ensures no danger to adjacent properties or nearby structures.  (See Exhibit C Engineer’s 
Design Certification Letter).  AT&T’s radio frequency engineers determined that 
AT&T’s equipment needs to be located at a minimum height of 175’ in order to meet 
AT&T’s coverage goals and fill in the existing coverage gap, requiring the monopole to 
be 180 feet tall.  Additionally, the height of the pole will allow three additional 
commercial telecommunications providers to co-locate antennas at 165 feet, 155 feet, and 
145 feet.  The height of these co-location spaces will allow other commercial wireless 
providers to fill in gaps in their networks and maximize their wireless coverage, without 
the need to build additional towers in the area.   

 (2)   the granting of the variance will not: 

 (i)   alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is 
located; 

(ii)   substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property; 



Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
November 30, 2018 (Updated: February 4, 2019) 
Page 6 
 

24732360.2 02/04/2019 

(iii)   reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation 
areas of the critical area; 

(iv)   be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for 
development in the critical area or a bog protection area; nor 

(v)   be detrimental to the public welfare. 

• AT&T Response: AT&T’s requested variances comply with these requirements.  The 
proposed Facility will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 
which the Property is located or substantially impair the appropriate use or development 
of adjacent property.  (See Ex. B, at pp. C-1 (Site Plan) & LCP-1 (Landscape Plan)).  The 
Property is not located in a critical area or in a bog protection area, therefore, subsections 
(iii) and (iv) do not apply.  The Facility will not be detrimental to the public welfare, but 
will enhance it by providing increased wireless and broadband services including 
improved emergency services and communications. 

(d)   Conditions for granting a variance in the critical area. 

(1)   For a property with an outstanding violation, the granting of a variance under this 
subsection shall be conditioned on the applicant completing the following within 90 days 
of the date of decision, as applicable: 

(i)   obtaining an approved mitigation or restoration plan; 

(ii)   completing the abatement measures in accordance with the County critical 
area program; and 

(iii)   paying any civil fines assessed and finally adjudicated. 

(2)   Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (d)(1), the Office of Planning and 
Zoning may extend the time for abatement to the next planting season because of adverse 
planting conditions. An applicant may also be granted a 180 day extension to satisfy the 
conditions of a variance upon timely application to the Planning and Zoning Officer and 
good cause shown. 

• AT&T Response: There are no outstanding violations for this Property, therefore, this 
provision is not applicable. 

(e)   Lapse. Any critical area variance granted shall lapse by operation of law if the conditions 
are not satisfied within 90 days or as extended. 

• AT&T Response: The Property is not located in a critical area, therefore, this provision 
is not applicable. 

(f)   Parole Town Center Growth Management Area. A variance to the provisions of the 
Parole Town Center Growth Management Area provisions of this Code may not be granted if the 
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variance affects the maximum development potential or density of a site or the floor area ratio, 
building height, coverage, or open area requirements. 

• AT&T Response: The Property is not located in the Parole Town Center, therefore, this 
provision is not applicable. 

(g)   Odenton Growth Management Area Districts. A variance may not be granted to the 
provisions of the Odenton Town Center Master Plan.  

• AT&T Response: The Property is not located in the Odenton Town Center, therefore, 
this provision is not applicable. 
B. CONDITIONAL USE CODE PROVISIONS  

 
Section 18-4-106.  Permitted, conditional, and special exception uses. 
 

A commercial telecommunication facilities permanently located on the ground on land 
owned by a governmental entity or a volunteer fire company or located in a transmission right- 
of-way and not attached to a transmission line pole or tower or within 100 feet of a transmission 
line right-of-way is a conditional use in the R-5 zoning district.  

 
• AT&T Response: The Property is owned by a volunteer fire company, and, therefore, 

the proposed utility is a conditional use in the R-5 zoning district.  
 
Section 18-10-114.  Requirements for Conditional Uses: Commercial telecommunication 
facilities. 
 
A commercial telecommunication facility shall comply with all of the following requirements. 
 
      (1)   The developer of a facility permanently located on the ground shall: 
 
         (i)   not less than two weeks and not more than 60 days before filing an application for a 
building permit, give notice, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to all owners of property 
located within 250 feet of the lot lines of the proposed facility as listed on the tax rolls of the 
County; and 
 

• AT&T Response: AT&T will comply with this requirement prior to filing an application 
for a building permit.   

 
         (ii)   file with the application for a building permit a list of the names and addresses of all 
property owners who were notified; a copy of the notice that was sent; copies of all return 
receipts; copies of the envelopes of any notices that were returned as undelivered; and an 
affidavit that notice was given as required. 
 

• AT&T Response: AT&T will comply with these requirements when it files an 
application for a building permit.  
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      (2)   The developer of a facility shall provide a certification from a registered engineer that 
the structure will meet the applicable design standards of Article 15 of this Code for wind loads. 
 

• AT&T Response: Eric Kohl, a professional engineer registered with and licensed by the 
State of Maryland, has certified that the Facility will comply with the applicable design 
standards of Article 15 of this Code for wind loads.  (See Ex. C, Engineer’s Design 
Certification Letter). 

 
      (3)   The developer of a facility and each applicant for a zoning certificate of use shall submit 
a certification from a consultant acceptable to the Planning and Zoning Officer that the facility or 
the developer’s use of the facility will not degrade or interfere with the County’s public safety 
communication systems. 
 

• AT&T Response: AT&T radio frequency engineer, Gaurav Behl, certified that the 
Facility will not degrade or interfere with the County’s public safety communication 
systems.  (See Public Safety Communication System Certification, attached hereto as 
Exhibit D). 

 
      (4)   Within 30 days after the issuance of a zoning certificate of use for a commercial 
telecommunications facility and by September 1 of each year thereafter, the holder of the 
certificate shall submit a certification from an engineer acceptable to the Planning and Zoning 
Officer of the radio frequency radiation actually measured from the facility, that the 
measurements are accurate, and that the measurements meet the applicable Federal 
Communications Commission standards and guidelines for those emissions. If at any time the 
owner or user of the telecommunication facility cannot provide the certification required by this 
subsection, the certificate of use may be revoked. 
  

• AT&T Response: AT&T will comply with these requirements.   
 
      (5)   A tower, antenna, or monopole shall be painted gray or a similar color that will 
minimize its visibility. An accessory structure shall be screened and buffered in accordance with 
the Landscape Manual so that it is not visible from abutting residential properties. A facility to 
be constructed within sight of a property listed on the National Register of Historic Places shall 
mitigate any adverse visual impact of the facility in the manner determined by the Office of 
Planning and Zoning. Advertising on a facility is prohibited. 
 

• AT&T Response: AT&T will comply with these requirements.  (See Ex. B, Zoning 
Drawings).  AT&T will paint the monopole to reduce visibility to the greatest extent 
possible.  Additionally, the Facility will be screened in accordance with the Landscape 
Manual.   

 
      (6)   A facility may co-locate on the rooftop of an existing nonresidential structure other than 
a commercial telecommunication facility and on the rooftop of multifamily dwellings with more 
than 10 units without meeting the setback requirements applicable to commercial 
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telecommunication facilities if the principal structure is at least 50 feet in height above grade 
level and the facility does not extend above the existing roof height by more than 15 feet. 

 
• AT&T Response: AT&T is constructing a new monopole.  This section is, therefore, not 

applicable.  
       
      (7)   A facility attached to a transmission line pole or tower may not laterally project more 
than 15 feet beyond the crossarms or other support extensions affixed to the pole or tower and 
may not project above the top of the pole or tower by more than 15 feet if the pole or tower will 
support one provider or 25 feet if the pole or tower will support more than one provider. The 
pole or tower, including all projections, may not exceed 199 feet in height. All accessory 
structures shall be underneath the transmission line within the drip line of the outermost lines or 
be located from the edge of the transmission line right-of-way by a distance equal to at least the 
minimum setback required for accessory structures in the zoning district in which the facility is 
located. 
 

• AT&T Response: AT&T will comply with these requirements.  (See generally Ex. B, 
Zoning Drawings).  The Facility will not project laterally beyond the required limits.  The 
monopole will be 184 feet tall, consisting of a 180 foot tall pole, with a four foot 
lightning rod.  AT&T’s antennas will be located at 175 feet, with co-location 
opportunities available at 165, 155, and 145 feet.  The accessory structures will comply 
with the required setbacks for the R-5 district. 

 
      (8)   For a facility not attached to a transmission line pole or tower that is located within 100 
feet of a transmission line right-of-way: 
 
         (i)   the principal structure shall be located at least 500 feet from any offsite dwelling; 
 
         (ii)   the facility may not exceed 199 feet in height; 
 
         (iii)   the principal structure of a facility that is permanently located on the ground shall be 
a monopole; and 
 
         (iv)   accessory structures shall be located within 50 feet of the principal structure and 
located 500 feet from any offsite dwelling. 
 

• AT&T Response: The telecommunications facility is not a “facility not attached to a 
transmission line pole or tower that is located within 100 feet of a transmission line right-
of-way.”  Therefore, this provision is not applicable.  

 
      (9)   A private facility located on land owned by a governmental entity or a volunteer fire 
company shall meet the requirements for a commercial telecommunication facility contained in 
Title 11.  
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• AT&T Response: The telecommunications facility will be located on land owned by a 
volunteer fire company.  As discussed more fully below, AT&T will comply with all 
requirements for a commercial telecommunication facility contained in Title 11. 

 
      (10)   A facility that ceases operation for a period of 12 consecutive months shall be 
considered as terminated and shall be removed within 90 days of termination at the property 
owner’s expense. 
 

• AT&T Response: AT&T will comply with this requirement.  
 
      (11)   For a facility located in a commercial or industrial district, the facility shall also 
comply with the following requirements: 
 
         (i)   each structure permanently located on the ground shall be located by the greater of 200 
feet or one foot for each foot of height from the boundary of a residential district or from the lot 
line of a residentially occupied property, school, public park, or platted community recreation 
area or open space; 
 
         (ii)   accessory structures shall be screened from adjoining residentially zoned or 
residentially developed property in accordance with the Landscape Manual; and 
 
         (iii)   the height of a structure permanently located on the ground may not exceed: 
 
            1.   for one provider, 130 feet, or 160 feet for a private facility located on government-
owned land; 
 
            2.   for two providers, 170 feet, or 200 feet for a private facility located on government-
owned land; 
 
            3.   for three providers, 210 feet, or 240 feet for a private facility located on government-
owned land; and 
 
            4.   for four or more providers, 250 feet. 
 

• AT&T Response: The telecommunications facility will not be located in a commercial 
or industrial district.  Therefore, this provision is not applicable.   

 
      (12)   A facility may co-locate on another commercial telecommunication facility existing as 
of December 31, 2001, without meeting setback requirements that became effective after 
December 31, 2001. If the principal structure of a facility existed as of December 31, 2001, 
accessory structures are allowed within 50 feet of the principal structure without meeting 
applicable setback requirements that became effective after December 31, 2001. 
 

• AT&T Response: Because this Facility is a new monopole, and not a co-location, this 
provision is not applicable. 
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C. SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE CODE PROVISIONS  

 
§ 18-11-117.  Commercial telecommunication facilities.  
(Requirements for Special Exception Uses Section 18-10-114(9)). 

 
A commercial telecommunication facility shall comply with all of the following requirements. 
 

(1)   A principal structure permanently located on the ground shall be a monopole unless 
the principal structure is located on land owned by a governmental entity or a volunteer fire 
company. 

 
• AT&T Response: The principal structure on the ground will be a monopole.  (See Ex. B, 

Zoning Drawings at p. C-8).  Further, the Facility will be located on land owned by a 
volunteer fire company.  Therefore, AT&T is in compliance with this provision.  
 
(2)   A structure permanently located on the ground shall be located at least 200 feet or 

one foot for each foot of height, whichever is greater, from the lot line of a: 
(i)   property located in a residential district; 
(ii)   residentially occupied property; 
(iii)   school; 
(iv)   public park; or 
(v)   platted open space; 

 
• AT&T Response: AT&T is applying for a variance from this provision as it relates to 

seven nearby properties that are zoned residential and/or are residentially occupied, as 
described in the Site Plan (See Ex. B, Zoning Drawings at pp. C-1 through C-3).  The 
properties for which AT&T seeks a variance are identified by number on pp. C-1 and C-2 
of the Zoning Drawings.  The affected properties are: 
 

o Property #4 to the south approximately 140’ from proposed monopole. 
o Property #5 to the south approximately 83’ from proposed monopole. 
o Property #6 to the southwest approximately 155’ from proposed monopole. 
o Property #7 to the west approximately 136’ from proposed monopole. 
o Property #8 to the west approximately 143’ from proposed monopole. 
o Property #43 to the southwest approximately 189’ from proposed monopole. 
o Property #44 to the southwest approximately 187’ from proposed monopole. 

 
All seven properties are zoned residential. (See Exhibit B, Site Plan at p. C-1).  All seven 
properties are well beyond the certified “fall zone” of 50 feet of the proposed monopole.  
(See Ex. C Engineer’s Design Certification Letter).  
 
(3)   The height of a structure permanently located on the ground may not exceed: 

         (i)   for one provider, 100 feet, or 130 feet for a private facility located on government- 
owned land; and 
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         (ii)   for two or more providers, 140 feet, or 170 feet for a private facility located on 
government-owned land. 
 

• AT&T Response: AT&T is applying for a variance from this provision.  AT&T’s 
proposed monopole will be 184’ tall (180’ monopole plus a 4’ lightning rod) and will 
accommodate AT&T and at least three additional wireless carrier. (See Ex. B, Zoning 
Drawings at p. C-8).  A monopole of 180’ will allow AT&T to locate its antenna 
equipment at 175’, which AT&T’s radio frequency engineers determined was the 
minimum height required to meet AT&T’s coverage goals and the fill the existing 
coverage gap.  The height also allows additional commercial wireless carriers to locate 
their antenna equipment at 165’, 155’, and 145’, maximizing the coverage capacities for 
co-location antennas.  Maximizing co-location opportunities also reduces the likelihood 
for additional towers to be required to fill in existing coverage gaps for other wireless 
providers.  If the tower height is reduced, it would be unable to meet AT&T’s coverage 
goals and would reduce the desirability of the site as a co-location opportunity for other 
wireless carriers.   

 
      (4)   The applicant shall provide affirmative proof in a detailed sworn statement that all 
potential commercially zoned sites within 2,500 feet of the proposed site have been exhausted, 
and the statement shall include: 
         (i)   the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of all owners of commercially zoned 
property within a 2,500 foot radius of the proposed site; 
         (ii)   the reasons why commercially zoned property within a 2,500 foot radius of the 
proposed site is not suitable, including specific statements as to whether the applicant's use is 
compatible with other uses of the site, the property owner will allow use of the site, and the 
maximum tower height accommodated by the site is suitable for the applicant's use. 
 

• AT&T Response:  AT&T has complied with these requirements and has attached the 
Sworn Statement of Ryan Triller, SmartLink Real Estate Specialist, as Exhibit E.  In 
short, there is only one commercially zoned property within 2,500 feet of the proposed 
Facility: 400 Herald Harbor Road, a one acre parcel that is home to the Herald Harbor 
Hideaway and Herald Harbor Minimart.  Due to its small size, the parcel would require 
the same variance from the 200’ setback provision from a number of nearby residentially 
zoned properties.  Additionally, SmartLink contacted the owner directly, who had no 
interest in a telecommunications facility or entering into a lease agreement with AT&T.   

 
(5)   The applicant shall provide affirmative proof in a detailed sworn statement that all 

attempts to co-locate the proposed commercial telecommunication facility on the five 
geographically closest commercial telecommunication facilities have been exhausted, and the 
statement shall include: 

(i)   the addresses or descriptive locations of the five geographically closest 
commercial telecommunication facilities; 
(ii)   the addresses or descriptive locations and a map of the applicant’s existing or 
approved commercial telecommunications facilities within five miles of the 
proposed telecommunications facility; 
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(iii)   the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of the owners and operators of 
the five geographically closest commercial telecommunication facilities; and 
(iv)   the reasons why the five geographically closest commercial 
telecommunication facilities are not suitable for co-location, including specific 
statements as to whether: 

1.   the location, height, or nature of the facility would make it unsuitable 
for the applicant's needs; 
2.   physical, electromagnetic, or other interference would make the 
commercial telecommunication facility unsuitable for the applicant's 
needs; 
3.   the applicant's use of the commercial telecommunication facility 
would interfere with other users; 
4.   structurally improving the facility for the applicant's use would cost 
more than 50% of the facility's original cost; and 
5.   adding the applicant's use to the facility would make the facility taller 
than would be allowed on the site. 

 
• AT&T Response:  AT&T has complied with these requirements.  (See Ex. E, Sworn 

Statement of Ryan Triller). The closest commercial telecommunications facility is 1.96 
miles from the proposed site, and would not meet AT&T’s coverage goals or fill in in the 
existing coverage gap.  AT&T has determined there are no viable co-location 
opportunities which would meet AT&T’s coverage goals.   

 
(6)   In addition to meeting the requirements of subsections (2), (3) and (5), the height of 

a commercial telecommunication facility that is permanently located on the ground in MB, MC, 
and OS Districts may not exceed: 

(i)   for one provider, 130 feet, or 160 feet for a private facility located on 
government- owned land; 

(ii)   for two providers, 170 feet, or 200 feet for a private facility located on 
government- owned land; 

(iii)   for three providers, 210 feet, or 240 feet for a private facility located on 
government- owned land; and 

(iv)   for four or more providers, 250 feet. 
 

• AT&T Response: The Property is located in an R-5 district.  The Property is not located 
in MB, MC, or OS Districts, and, therefore, this provision is not applicable. 

 
(7)   In addition to meeting the requirements of subsections (2), (3), (5), and (6), a 

commercial telecommunication facility that is permanently located on the ground in an OS 
District may not: 

(i)   exceed one facility for each 20 acres of land; and 
(ii)   be constructed to hold less than three providers. 

 
• AT&T Response: The Property is located in an R-5 district.  The Property is not located 

in an OS District, and, therefore, this provision is not applicable. 
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(8)   The facility shall meet the requirements of § 18-10-114(2) through (12). 

 
• AT&T Response: As demonstrated above, the proposed telecommunications tower 

meets or exceeds the requirements of § 18-10-114(2) through (12). 
 

D. R-5 RESIDENTIAL PROVISIONS 
 
Section 18-4-701.  Bulk regulations for R-5 Residential Districts. 
 
Minimum lot size 7,000 square feet 

Maximum coverage by structures 40% of gross area 

Minimum width at front building 
restriction line; for waterfront lots 
the building restriction line is 
measured from the rear lot line 

60 feet 

Minimum setbacks for principal 
structures:  

   Front lot line 25 feet  

   Rear lot line 20 feet 

   Side lot lines 7 feet 

   Corner side lot line  20 feet 

   Principal arterial or higher 
classification road  

35 feet 

Minimum setbacks for accessory 
structures other than sheds that do 
not exceed 64 square feet in area 
and eight feet in height: 

 

   Front lot line 50 feet 

   Side and rear lot lines 

7 feet or, for structures less than 8 feet in height (other 
than swimming pools, tennis courts, basketball courts, and 
similar private recreational facilities accessory to single-
family detached, duplex, or semi-detached dwellings), 5 
feet 

   Corner side lot line 15 feet 

Maximum height limitations: 

   Principal structures 35 feet 



Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
November 30, 2018 (Updated: February 4, 2019) 
Page 15 
 

24732360.2 02/04/2019 

   Accessory structures 
25 feet or the height of the principal structure, whichever 
is less 

Maximum net density  Five dwelling units per acre 

Cluster development: 

   Maximum individual lot 
coverage by structures 

Determined by setbacks and constraints imposed by 
characteristics of lot, coverage not to exceed 75% 

   Minimum width at front building 
restriction line 

40 feet 

   Minimum setbacks for principal 
structures:  

      Front lot line 5 feet, but if parking is located in the front yard, 18 feet 

      Rear lot line 10 feet 

      Side lot lines 7 feet 

      Boundary line of the cluster 
development site 

50 feet from adjacent residentially zoned and developed 
property, except that the setback may be reduced by the 
Planning and Zoning Officer to preserve environmental 
features and the setback may be reduced to 25 feet if the 
adjoining lot is an open space lot created under § 17-6-111 
of this Code 

   Minimum setbacks from side and 
rear lot lines for accessory 
structures other than sheds that do 
not exceed 64 square feet in area 
and eight feet in height 

7 feet or, for structures less than 8 feet in height (other 
than swimming pools, tennis courts, basketball courts, and 
similar private recreational facilities accessory to single-
family detached, duplex, or semi-detached dwellings), 5 
feet 

 
• AT&T Response: AT&T’s proposed facility complies with these regulations.  (See Ex. 

B, Zoning Drawings). 
 

V. ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION 
 

In addition to the information provided above, AT&T has determined the names and 
addresses of all improved an unimproved property owners, including those located within 300 
feet of the Property and those that confront or adjoin the Property.  (See Ex. B, Zoning Drawings 
at pp. C-1 and C-2).  In an effort to be over-inclusive, AT&T expanded well beyond the 300 foot 
radius, including additional properties that may be nearby and have an interest in the variances, 
including parcels up to 524 feet away.  (See Ex. B, Zoning Drawings at pp. C-1 and C-2).  Also 
attached here is the Anne Arundel County Confirmation of Pre-File Meeting (See Confirmation 
of Pre-File Meeting Letter attached as Exhibit E). 
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VI. CONCLUSION 
 

For the reasons set forth above and in the attached exhibits, AT&T requests that the 
County approve and grant the requested variances and conditional use.  In addition, AT&T will 
be happy to clarify or otherwise add any information, as needed, whether through documentation 
or additional evidence in testimony at an upcoming hearing.   
 
        Sincerely, 
 

 
 

        Gregory E. Rapisarda 
Douglas A. Sampson, co-counsel 

 
 
























